
Trade  with  Vietnam

2016-2017  to  2019-2020 (October-July)



1

(US$ in Million)

1 Export 138.86 179.59 235.00 150.53

2 Import 532.56 583.98 620.40 531.25

3 Total Trade 671.42 763.57 855.40 681.78

4 Trade Balance -393.70 -404.39 -385.40 -380.72

Note: Myanmar Fiscal Year is from October to September.

  

No. Description

Trade with Vietnam

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)

2019-2020

(October-July)
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(US$ in million)

Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value

1 Base Metal MT 5542 28.85 9286 63.03 18437 112.81 8526 48.54

2 Pulses MT 39950 32.27 24558 16.58 43594 31.71 41870 35.49

3 Rice MT 375 0.15 13194 4.48 16170 4.92 16885 5.17

4 Rubber MT - - 2744 3.52 2202 2.89 3782 4.50

5 Cigar&Cigarette - - - - 5.34 - 9.94 - 4.40

6 Other Marine MT 1440 1.75 1375 1.84 1168 1.83 1850 3.47

7 Garment NMB 169911 0.41 334442 0.74 292872 0.70 858963 1.82

8 Maize MT 79327 14.51 - - 4364 0.93 6646 1.48

9 Broken rice MT - - 10050 2.92 8300 2.35 3554 1.26

10 Tamarind MT 3636 1.39 476 0.19 6669 2.01 1736 0.76

11 Tobacco MT - - 1015 3.96 80 0.14 270 0.41

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)

2019-2020

(October-July)

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)

Export to Vietnam by Principal Commodity

Commodity Unit

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)No.
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(US$ in million)

Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)

2019-2020

(October-July)

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)

Export to Vietnam by Principal Commodity

Commodity Unit

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)No.

12 Footwear PRS - - 22934 0.20 32145 0.29 45008 0.40

13 Other Timber - - 0.16 - 0.01 - 0.55 - 0.38

14 Prawn MT 629 2.91 322 1.25 1061 1.01 22 0.33

15 Timber Cu-Ton 98 0.24 9 0.02 10 0.01 4 *

16 Sesamum Seeds MT 290 0.45 5 * 38 0.06 - -

17 Hide &Skin MT 2540 1.65 517 0.34 - - - -

18 Fish MT 1110 1.34 130 0.27 - - - -

19 Plywood & Veneer MT - - - - - - - -

Other - - 52.78 - 74.90 62.85 42.12

           Total 138.86 179.59 235.00 150.53

*   less than 0.005 US$ million.



4

(US$ in million)

1 Base Metals and Manufactures 99.76 125.86 102.48 100.68

2 Electrical Machinery and Apparatus 104.67 86.87 122.82 95.75

3 Transport Equipment 61.42 73.63 66.70 57.90

4 Plastic and Articles Thereof 21.37 25.71 33.15 28.35

5 Machinery and Mechanical Appliance 16.64 27.64 26.75 22.86

6 Paper, Paperboard and Manufactures 11.53 14.42 17.96 13.02

7 Fertilizer 6.70 5.38 5.22 12.28

8 Spices 2.95 4.50 7.91 10.63

9 Rubber Manufactures 10.84 9.33 9.98 8.81

10 Pharmaceutical Products 14.78 13.88 8.97 8.23

11 Artificial and Synthetic Fabrics 9.21 8.53 7.06 6.23

12 Cotton Fabric 2.62 3.24 4.24 5.70

13 Woven & Special Woven Fabrics 4.68 7.19 7.12 5.27

14 Soap and Similars Articles 2.86 4.68 5.03 4.69

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)

 Import from Vietnam by Principal Commodity

No.              Commodity
2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)

2019-2020

(October-July)
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(US$ in million)

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)

 Import from Vietnam by Principal Commodity

No.              Commodity
2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)

2019-2020

(October-July)

15 Chemical Elements and Compounds 3.21 2.87 4.24 4.61

16 Scientific Instruments 6.02 5.35 5.94 4.28

17 Dyeing Tanning and Colouring Materials 1.64 1.14 1.32 1.54

18 Mineral Fuel and Oil 0.95 1.23 1.96 1.28

19 Wheat Flour 0.32 0.18 0.70 0.75

20 Glass and Glassware 0.99 0.73 0.27 0.60

21 Dairy Product 0.33 0.15 0.17 0.11

22 Cements 0.97 * 0.05 -

23 Edible Oil (Vegetable and Others) 0.19 0.02 * -

24 Taste Powder - - - -

Others 147.91 161.45 180.36 137.68

Total 532.56 583.98 620.40 531.25

*  less than 0.005 US$ million.
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(US$ in million)

FY Export
Growth 

Rate (%)
Import

Growth 

Rate (%)
Total Trade

Growth 

Rate (%)

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)
138.86 132.56 532.56 64.42 671.42 75.03

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)
179.59 29.33 583.98 9.66 763.57 13.72

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)
235.00 30.85 620.40 6.24 855.40 12.03

2019-2020

(October-July)

Growth Rate of  Trade with Vietnam

150.53 -26.90 531.25 4.13 681.78 -4.79
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(US$ in million)

Value
Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)

1 Base Metal 28.85 138.43 63.03 118.47 112.81 78.98 48.54 -49.66

2 Pulses 32.27 17.99 16.58 -48.62 31.71 91.25 35.49 38.20

3 Rice 0.15 4.48 2886.67 4.92 9.82 5.17 42.03

4 Rubber - - 3.52 2.89 -17.90 4.50 72.41

5 Cigar&Cigarette - - 5.34 9.94 86.14 4.40 -53.09

6 Other Marine 1.75 -65.69 1.84 5.14 1.83 -0.54 3.47 105.33

7 Garment 0.41 0.74 80.49 0.70 -5.41 1.82 225.00

8 Maize 14.51 - -100.00 0.93 1.48 59.14

9 Broken rice - -100.00 2.92 2.35 -19.52 1.26 -39.13

10 Tamarind 1.39 595.00 0.19 -86.33 2.01 957.89 0.76 -62.19

11 Tobacco - - 3.96 0.14 -96.46 0.41 192.86

Export Growth rate of  Vietnam by Principal Commodity

Commodity

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)
No.

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)

2019-2020

(October-July)



8

(US$ in million)

Value
Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)

Export Growth rate of  Vietnam by Principal Commodity

Commodity

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)
No.

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)

2019-2020

(October-July)

12 Footwear - - 0.20 0.29 45.00 0.40 42.86

13 Other Timber 0.16 45.45 0.01 -93.75 0.55 5400.00 0.38 -22.45

14 Prawn 2.91 686.49 1.25 -57.04 1.01 -19.20 0.33 -66.67

15 Timber 0.24 -38.46 0.02 -91.67 0.01 -50.00 *

16 Sesamum Seeds 0.45 * 0.06 - -100.00

17 Hide &Skin 1.65 -13.16 0.34 -79.39 - -100.00 - -

19 Plywood & Veneer - - - - - - - -

Other 52.78 447.51 74.90 41.91 62.85 -16.09 42.12 -28.55

           Total 138.86 132.56 179.59 29.33 235.00 30.85 150.53 -26.90

*   less than 0.005 US$ million.
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(US$ in million)

Value
Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)

1 Base Metals and Manufactures 99.76 26.28 125.86 26.16 102.48 -18.58 100.68 10.54

2 Electrical Machinery and Apparatus 104.67 325.49 86.87 -17.01 122.82 41.38 95.75 -2.39

3 Transport Equipment 61.42 40.42 73.63 19.88 66.70 -9.41 57.90 7.58

4 Plastic and Articles Thereof 21.37 42.28 25.71 20.31 33.15 28.94 28.35 4.42

5 Machinery and Mechanical Appliance 16.64 -14.14 27.64 66.11 26.75 -3.22 22.86 0.97

6 Paper, Paperboard and Manufactures 11.53 386.50 14.42 25.07 17.96 24.55 13.02 -12.50

7 Fertilizer 6.70 4.20 5.38 -19.70 5.22 -2.97 12.28 221.47

8 Spices 2.95 676.32 4.50 52.54 7.91 75.78 10.63 67.93

9 Rubber Manufactures 10.84 44.92 9.33 -13.93 9.98 6.97 8.81 4.14

10 Pharmaceutical Products 14.78 45.19 13.88 -6.09 8.97 -35.37 8.23 15.59

11 Artificial and Synthetic Fabrics 9.21 432.37 8.53 -7.38 7.06 -17.23 6.23 13.48

12 Cotton Fabric 2.62 359.65 3.24 23.66 4.24 30.86 5.70 69.64

13 Woven & Special Woven Fabrics 4.68 2363.16 7.19 53.63 7.12 -0.97 5.27 -10.53

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)
Commodity

 Import Growth rate of  Vietnam by Principal Commodity

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)
No.

2019-2020

(October-July)
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(US$ in million)

Value
Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)
Value

Growth 

Rate(%)

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)
Commodity

 Import Growth rate of  Vietnam by Principal Commodity

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)
No.

2019-2020

(October-July)

14 Soap and Similars Articles 2.86 74.39 4.68 63.64 5.03 7.48 4.69 34.38

15 Chemical Elements and Compounds 3.21 87.72 2.87 -10.59 4.24 47.74 4.61 29.13

16 Scientific Instruments 6.02 42.99 5.35 -11.13 5.94 11.03 4.28 -22.46

17 Dyeing Tanning and Colouring Materials 1.64 115.79 1.14 -30.49 1.32 15.79 1.54 42.59

18 Mineral Fuel and Oil 0.95 -8.65 1.23 29.47 1.96 59.35 1.28 -32.63

19 Wheat Flour 0.32 -23.81 0.18 -43.75 0.70 288.89 0.75 59.57

20 Glass and Glassware 0.99 -68.37 0.73 -26.26 0.27 -63.01 0.60 328.57

21 Dairy Product 0.33 -65.26 0.15 -54.55 0.17 13.33 0.11 -15.38

22 Cements 0.97 -5.83 * 0.05 - -100.00

23 Edible Oil (Vegetable and Others) 0.19 -9.52 0.02 -89.47 * - -

24 Taste Powder - -100.00 - - - - - -

Others 147.91 51.59 161.45 9.15 180.36 11.71 137.68 -5.52

Total 532.56 64.42 583.98 9.66 620.40 6.24 531.25 4.13

*  less than 0.005 US$ million.
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Export Import Total Vietnam

to from Trade Trade

Vietnam Vietnam Value Value

2016-2017

(Oct-Sept)
13432.18 138.86 1.03 18864.32 532.56 2.82 32296.50 671.42 2.08

2017-2018

(Oct-Sept)
16446.70 179.59 1.09 19447.38 583.98 3.00 35894.08 763.57 2.13

2018-2019

(Oct-Sept)
17060.41 235.00 1.38 18086.60 620.40 3.43 35147.01 855.40 2.43

2019-2020

(October-July)

Share of Vietnam in Total Trade

FY

Export Import Total  Trade Value

Export 

Value 
%

Import 

Value 
% %

(US$ in million)

2.1914802.80 31103.891.02 531.25 3.26 681.78150.53 16301.09




